  TRANSMITTAL:  12 OHIP/ADM-5
TO: Commissioners of DIVISION: Office of Health
 Social Services  Insurance Programs
  DATE:  10/1/12
SUBJECT: Special Income Standard for Housing Expenses for Individuals
Discharged from a Nursing Facility who Enroll into the Managed Long
Term Care (MLTC) Program
 SUGGESTED

Local Code (LOC) for the county where the individual is residing.  (See
LDSS-4398 “WMS Card Code Index”.)  For NYC cases, a LOC Code is only
required for Shelter Type Code 63 (Congregate Care Level 3).
Shelter
Type Code
Region Housing
Allowance
54 Northeastern Region $426.00
55 Central Region $386.00
56 Rochester Region $387.00
57 Western Region $377.00
58 Northern Metropolitan Region $829.00
59 NYC- five boroughs Bronx, Kings- (Brooklyn),
New York - (Manhattan), Queens and Richmond
– (Staten Island)
$1,042.00
60 Long Island Region $1,187.00
63 Congregate Care Level 3 – The housing
allowance is determined by the LOC Code
which is added to the Congregate Care Level
3 rate.
Based on
LOC Code
The Shelter Code will prompt MBL to add the special income standard
amount to the Medicaid Income Level for a household of one or two.  For
individuals residing in a Congregate Care Level 3 facility (Enhanced
Residential Care), the special income standard based on the LOC Code
will be added to the Public Assistance Standard of Need (“PA STD”).
The resulting budget determines eligibility for the individual who is
eligible for the special income standard for housing.
Trans. No. 12 OHIP/ADM-5  Page No. 7
If there are other applying household members who are not entitled to
the special income standard, a second budget (Budget Types “04”, “05”
or “06” for Upstate or Budget Types “04”, “01” or “02” for NYC) will be
required to be calculated for the eligibility of the other applying
household members.  Due to Upstate system limitations, MBL has the
capacity to store only one budget. Districts are instructed to store
the MBL Budget Type “04” with the special income standard.  A copy of
the second budget for family members not entitled to the special income
standard for housing must be stored in the case record.  A manual
notice will be required to be sent in this situation.
 VII. EFFECTIVE DATE
The provisions of this ADM are effective October 15, 2012.
_______________________________________
Jason A. Helgerson
Medicaid Director
Deputy Commissioner
Office of Health Insurance Programs
    Attachment I
(9/12)
2012 Special Income Standard Regional Rates
Central Region
Broome, Cayuga, Chenango, Cortland,